
U
N

IT
E

D
 S

T
A

T
E

S 
D

IS
T

R
IC

T
 C

O
U

R
T

Fo
r 

th
e 

N
or

th
er

n 
D

is
tr

ic
t o

f C
al

ifo
rn

ia

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ORDER REMANDING CASE (C 10-05736 LB)

U
N

IT
E

D
 S

T
A

T
E

S 
D

IS
T

R
IC

T
 C

O
U

R
T

Fo
r 

th
e 

N
or

th
er

n 
D

is
tr

ic
t o

f C
al

ifo
rn

ia
U

N
IT

E
D

 S
T

A
T

E
S 

D
IS

T
R

IC
T

 C
O

U
R

T
Fo

r 
th

e 
N

or
th

er
n 

D
is

tr
ic

t o
f C

al
ifo

rn
ia

UNITED STATES  DISTRICT COURT
Northern District of California

Oakland Division

REDWOOD EMPIRE DISPOSAL SONOMA
COUNTY, INC.,

Plaintiff,
v.

CURTIS J. MICHELINI, et al.,

Defendants.
_____________________________________/

No. C 10-05736 LB

ORDER REMANDING CASE

On March 1, 2011, after the court granted leave to amend, Plaintiff Redwood Empire Disposal

Sonoma County, Inc. filed an amended complaint.  See ECF No.  25.  The amended complaint is

identical to the complaint previously filed as an exhibit to the parties’ stipulation and proposed order

for filing a first amended complaint and for remand to state court.  See ECF No. 23-1.

The amended complaint – which deletes the allegations that Defendants violated the Clean Water

Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1341 and 1344 – contains only state law claims.  The court holds that it lacks

subject-matter jurisdiction, and remand is appropriate and fair.  See Carnegie-Mellon University v.

Cohill, 484 U.S. 343, 351 (1988).

Accordingly, the court now remands the case to Sonoma County Superior Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: March 8, 2011
_______________________________
LAUREL BEELER
United States Magistrate Judge

Redwood Empire Disposal Sonoma County, Inc. v. Michelini et al Doc. 26

Dockets.Justia.com

http://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/candce/4:2010cv05736/235283/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/4:2010cv05736/235283/26/
http://dockets.justia.com/

