1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
9	Northern District of California
10	Oakland Division
11	REDWOOD EMPIRE DISPOSAL SONOMA No. C 10-05736 LB COUNTY, INC.,
12	ORDER REMANDING CASE Plaintiff,
13	V.
14	CURTIS J. MICHELINI, et al.,
15	Defendants.
16	/
17	On March 1, 2011, after the court granted leave to amend, Plaintiff Redwood Empire Disposal
18	Sonoma County, Inc. filed an amended complaint. See ECF No. 25. The amended complaint is
19	identical to the complaint previously filed as an exhibit to the parties' stipulation and proposed order
20	for filing a first amended complaint and for remand to state court. See ECF No. 23-1.
21	The amended complaint – which deletes the allegations that Defendants violated the Clean Water
22	Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1341 and 1344 – contains only state law claims. The court holds that it lacks
23	subject-matter jurisdiction, and remand is appropriate and fair. See Carnegie-Mellon University v.
24	Cohill, 484 U.S. 343, 351 (1988).
25	Accordingly, the court now remands the case to Sonoma County Superior Court.
26	IT IS SO ORDERED.
27	Dated: March 8, 2011
28	LAUREL BEELER United States Magistrate Judge
	ORDER REMANDING CASE (C 10-05736 LB)
	Deskate luctions

Dockets.Justia.com